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PUMPING RUBBISH ON IDGHWAYS FROM VEIDCLES 

PUBLIC LAWS, 1957 

Chapter 161 

AN ACT Permitting Caucus for Penobscot Indians. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

111 

CHAP. 163 

R. S., c. 25, § 370, amended. Section 370 of chapter 25 of the Revised Stat­
utes is hereby amended by adding a new paragraph at the end thereof to read 
as follows: 

'On the first Tuesday of August biennially on the even-numbered years, the 
Penobscot Indians shall hold a caucus for the purpose of nominating candidates 
to be elected as provided in this section.' 

Effective August 28, 1957 

Chapter 162 

AN ACT Relating to Income from Sale of Timber on Indian Township. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:· 

R. S., c. 25, § 373, amended. The 3rd sentence of section 373 of chapter 25 of 
the Revised Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'The net proceeds from such sales shall be placed in the Passamaquoddy tribe 
trust funds until a sum equal to that used from said trust funds for housing has 
been placed therein then the net proceeds shall be set up in the State Treasury 
as an improvement fund for the reservation of the Passamaquoddy tribe of In­
dians to be expended with the approval and under the direction of the Depart­
ment.'t pFO'.-iclecl ~ ffi In the event the balance in said improvement fund shall 
at the end of any fiscal year exceed the sum of $10,000, the excess over $10,000 
shall be added to the permanent trust funds of said tribe.' 

Effective August 28, 1957 

Chapter 163 

AN ACT Relating to Dumping Rubbish and Bottles on Highways from 
Motor Vehic1es. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 137, § 31, amended. Section 3I of chapter I37 of the Revised Stat­
utes, as amended by section 2 of chapter 206 of the public laws of I955, is hereby 
further amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 31. Throwing of bottles, etc., on highways. Whoever throws or de­
posits on any public way or on land within the bounds of such way or property 
adjacent thereto any bottles or metal cans, except in proper containers placed 
for rubbish collection and removal, shall be punished by a fine of not more than 
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